PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Peptimune, Inc.	09/22/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Declion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		
Street Address:	3 Ashland Road		
City:	Boxford		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01921		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

11787229
US0709149
12151762
12451323
60928225
60999283
US0805919
12288345
60999284
61124689
61196473
US0811871
12386493
US0902426
61216252

PATENT " REEL: 025079 FRAME: 0357

501308486

Application Number:	61168555	
Application Number:	61216301	
Application Number:	61283510	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: andrea.borden@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Ropse & Gray LLP
Address Line 1: One International Place

Address Line 2: 39th FL

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PEPT-GIP-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea Borden

Total Attachments: 4

source=PEPT_Assignment#page1.tif source=PEPT_Assignment#page2.tif source=PEPT_Assignment#page3.tif source=PEPT_Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made as of the 22nd day of September, 2010, by and between Peptimune, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its address at 64 Sidney Street, Suite 380, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 ("Assignor") and Declion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 3Ashland Road Boxford, Massachusetts 01921 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title, and interest in the patents and applications for patents listed on Schedule A, including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination, renewal or extension thereof and any patent issuing therefrom, and any corresponding patent, utility model, inventor certificate, registration or the like in any country of the world with respect to the foregoing (the "Inventions"), having full right to convey its entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said inventions, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignment of Inventions. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set 1. over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to: (i) said Inventions, and any form or embodiment thereof; (ii) all contracts, licenses, assignments and agreements of any kind or nature arising from such Inventions, including, without limitation all agreements with any inventor who has contributed to the Inventions; (iii) all proprietary rights pertaining to the Inventions including, without limitation, all rights arising from or relating to copyright, patent, trade secret, data and any rights arising under any laws now or hereinafter enacted relating to data protection, and all other proprietary rights of any kind or nature, now existing or hereafter created, however denominated, throughout the world: (iv) all claims and causes of action arising from or relating to the Inventions, including, without limitation, any and all claims or causes of action arising from or relating to the above described contracts and proprietary rights, whether arising in the past, present or future; (v) any application filed in any foreign country based on the Invention, including the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty; and (vi) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or re-examinations or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Inventions and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part and renewals thereof, or substitute applications therefor, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for an Invention described in any of the foregoing applications, including pending and abandoned applications, in any country or countries of the world, together

25213621_1.DOC

with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

Further Assurances. Assignor further agrees, without any further payment or 2. compensation by Assignee or its successors and assigns, to assign, deliver and communicate to Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any know-how, facts, and materials arising from or relating to said Inventions including without limitation: (i) all biological material, transgenic animals, and other embodiments of the Inventions; (ii) all drawings, blueprints, calculations, research plans and results, lab notes, workbooks, and other records and written materials that relate to the Inventions or the Application or that embody or record any know-how pertaining to the Inventions; (iii) all files, documents and communications pertaining to the Application, including, without limitation, all communications to and from the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any and all legal counsel advising on or assisting with the Application; and (iv) evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested. The undersigned further agrees to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything reasonable to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Assignor:	Thomas Filleller	Date:	September 22, 2010
	Name: Thomas P. Mathers		
	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer		
	For Peptimmune, Inc.		
Witness:	Kealle Walker	Date:	9/22/10
			•
Address:	3 ASHLAND RO		**************************************
	BOXFORD MA 01921		

SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	FILE NUMBER	STATUS
United States of America	11/787,229	13-Apr-07	PEPT-P01-014	Pending
Australia	2007238595	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PAU-014	Pending
Canada	2,649,296	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PCA-014	Pending
European Patent Office	77554269	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PEP-014	Pending
Hong Kong	91066359	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PHK-014	Pending
Japan	2009505502	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PJP-014	Pending
PCT	PCT/US2007/009149	13-Apr-07	PEPT-PWO- 014	Pending
United States of America	12/151,762	7-May-08	PEPT-020-101	Pending
United States of America	12/451,323	16-Apr-10	PEPT-020-301	Pending
United States of America	60/928,225	7-May-07	PEPT-020-001	Closed
United States of America	60/999,283	16-Oct-07	PEPT-020-002	Closed
Australia	2008287530	7-May-08	PEPT-020-AU1	Pending
Brazil	PI08112932	7-May-08	PEPT-020-BR1	Pending
Canada	2,686,817	7-May-08	PEPT-020-CA1	Pending
China	2008800234416	7-May-08	PEPT-020-CN1	Pending
European Patent Office	88273206	7-May-08	PEPT-020-EP1	Pending
Hong Kong	101083015	7-May-08	PEPT-020-HK1	Pending
Israel	201997	7-May-08	PEPT-020-IL1	Pending
India	7251DELNP2009	7-May-08	PEPT-020-IN1	Pending
Japan	2010507464	7-May-08	PEPT-020-JP1	Pending
Republic of Korea	1020097025559	7-May-08	PEPT-020-KR1	Pending
Mexico	MXa2009012085	7-May-08	PEPT-020-MX1	Pending
New Zealand	581190	7-May-08	PEPT-020-NZ1	Pending
PCT	PCT/US2008/005919	7-May-08	PEPT-020-WO1	Closed
South Africa	200908142	7-May-08	PEPT-020-ZA1	Pending
United States of America	12/288,345	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-101	Pending
United States of America	60/999,284	16-Oct-07	PEPT-022-001	Closed

25213621_1.DOC

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	FILE NUMBER	STATUS
United States of America	61/124,689	17-Apr-08	PEPT-022-002	Closed
United States of America	61/196,473	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-003	Closed
ARIPO	APP2010005261	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-AP1	Pending
Australia	2008311897	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-AU1	Pending
Brazil	NOTYETASSIGNED	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-BR1	Pending
Canada	NOTYETASSIGNED	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-CA1	Pending
European Patent Office	88395009	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-EP1	Pending
Israel	205171	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-IL1	Pending
India	3428DELNP2010	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-IN1	Pending
Republic of Korea	1020107010797	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-KR1	Pending
New Zealand	585367	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-NZ1	Pending
African Intellectual Property Organization (OAPI)	1201000143	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-OA1	Pending
Singapore	2010027035	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-SG1	Pending
PCT	PCTUS2008011871	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-WO1	Pending
South Africa	201003480	16-Oct-08	PEPT-022-ZA1	Pending
United States of America	12/386,493	17-Apr-09	PEPT-028-101	Pending
PCT	PCT/US2009/002426	17-Apr-09	PEPT-028-WO1	Pending
United States of America	61/216,252	15-May-09	PEPT-029-001	Closed
United States of America	61/168,555	10-Apr-09	PEPT-030-001	Çlosed
United States of America	61/216,301	14-May-09	PEPT-031-001	Closed
United States of America	61/283,510	4-Dec-09	PEPT-038-001	Pending

25213621₌1.DOC

RECORDED: 10/01/2010